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THE LIFE OF LINCOLN FOR RUSSIAN CHILDREN

01. ALTAEV, Aleksandr [pseudonym for Margarita
Vladimirovna YAMSHCHIKOVA]. Osvoboditel’ chernykh
rabov. (Povest’ iz zhizni Linkol’na) [The liberator of the black
slaves. (A tale from the life of Lincoln)].
[Moskva:] Izdanie T-va I. D. Sytina [1911].
8vo (218 × 151 mm), pp. 243, [1]; black-and-white
lithograph illustrations (one full-page) in the text; the
odd mark internally; original publisher’s colourillustrated boards, cloth spine, upper edge red; worn
along the fore-edge, hinges cracked but firm, old
bookseller’s marks to rear free endpaper.
£850
First edition: a rare illustrated life of Abraham Lincoln,
retold for Russian children. ‘Assuming that a male
name would make it easier to establish herself as a
writer, Margarita Yamshchikova chose to publish
under the pen name Al. Altaev (1872–1959). She
found the name in a short story by Yakov Polonsky, a
writer she deeply admired … After an early divorce
from a husband who forbade her to write and burned
her manuscripts, Altaev chose to devote herself to
writing for a living. She started with workbooks for
pre-school children, but she soon found her main
genres—fictionalised biographies and historical
novels. She produced life stories of artists such as
Leonardo da Vinci, Raphael and Bryullov, scientists
such as Galileo, Giordano Bruno and Carl von
Linnaeus, political figures such as Garibaldi and
Abraham Lincoln. Composers such as Beethoven,
Glinka and Tchaikovsky, writers such as Cervantes,
Lermontov and Hans Christian Andersen, religious
activists such as Luther, Jan Huss and Patriarch Nikon … Her heroes,
depicted in a fairly sentimental and schematic way, stay true to their
vision and calling in spite of adversity and suffering. They are, in the
words of one of Altaev’s books, “torch-bearers”’ (Hellman, oFairy Tales
and True Stories: the History of Russian Literature for Children and
Young People (1574–2010) (2013), p. 205).
WorldCat locates a sole film copy only, at Brown.

AN EARLY ‘ENGLISH’ NOVEL

02. ARBOFLEDE, histoire angloise,
premiere [– seconde] partie. A La Haye,
Chez J. Neaulme, 1741.
2 vols in one, 12mo (152 × 84 mm) in eights
and fours, pp. [4], 214; [4], 210; complete with
half-titles; very light marginal browning with
the occasional small spot; bound with a copy
of d’Auvigny’s Les avantures du jeune comte
de Lancastel (Paris, Prault, 1728; pp. 310, [2])
in contemporary mottled calf, marbled
endpapers, smooth spine gilt in
compartments, gilt morocco lettering-piece,
gilt arms of Pierre Grimaud du Fort (1692–
1748) at foot of spine; corners worn, upper
hinge cracked but firm, headcap chipped,
upper board bowed; old ownership inscription
(‘Jouanneau’) to front free endpaper, date
stamp (‘20 mai 1973’) to front flyleaf.
£500
First edition: one of the first French novels
with an English theme, an early example of
the Anglomania which was to sweep across France in the coming years.
The action takes place in post-Roman, pre-Alfred Britain (the beautiful
young Arboflede is the love interest of Egbert, 9th-century King of
Wessex), and although some of the characters are historical characters,
it is a work of fiction. ‘To give, no doubt, an air of veracity to their
presentations of the English, the authors [of such “English” novels] do
not hesitate to incorporate British history into their stories. It must hastily
be said that in general it is very amorphous history. Most simply dress
up their plots with a few historical figures, an occasional relevant event,
and a bit of geography’ (Josephine Grieder, Anglomania in France
1740–1789: fact, fiction, and political discourse, p. 75).
A new edition was published in 1747, with the subtitle ‘Le mérite
persécuté’.
Grieder, ‘A chronological list of novels and stories “from,” “by,” and about
the English, 1740–1789’, p. 151 (the second work listed); Jones, French
Prose Fiction, p. 75. WorldCat locates 2 copies only outside Europe
(Huntington, Texas A&M).

03. [BRUNSWICK THEATRE.] Front view of the New Brunswick
Theatre Wellclose S-r as it appeared before The Catastrophe. The
Awful and Tremendous Fall of the Brunswick Theatre, February
28, 1828. [London:] Publish’d by John Fairburn March 8th 1828.

Hand-coloured etching (369 × 264 mm) by Robert Seymour, mounted
onto a large folio sheet (565 × 382 mm); some light marginal browning.
£350 + VAT in the EU
The Brunswick Theatre in Wellclose Square, Whitechapel (built on the
same site as the Royalty Theatre, which had burnt down in 1826), had a
tragically short life: it collapsed only three days after opening, in
February 1828, when the roof fell in during a rehearsal, killing ten

people. Charles Dickens later wrote the story up for All the Year Round
in 1868, noting: ‘A scientific writer of the day, reviewing the causes of
this accident, says it was a very hazardous experiment to construct walls
eighty-eight feet high, and one hundred and seventeen feet in length,
unsupported by transverse ties, and only two and a half bricks in
thickness.’ Robert Cruikshank would produce a strikingly similar interior
view of the collapse, also in 1828, titled ‘Falling of the New Brunswick
Theatre’.
COPAC lists one copy (Guildhall Library); there is another at the V&A.
Not in WorldCat.

04. CAMPBELL, Lord Archibald. Notes on Swords from the
Battle-Field of Culloden. With four Autotype Illustrations …
London: Chas. J. Clark … 1894.
8vo (216  147 mm); pp. 24; with 4 photographic plates; front hinge
starting; original publisher’s red cloth lettered gilt, extremities darkened.
£100
First and only edition, ‘dedicated to the members of the Highland Society
of London by their President for 1893–1894’, in which Campbell relates
how he acquired 137 sword blades from the Battle of Culloden, which

turned up at an auction in Richmond, having previously been used as a
garden railing round some flowerbeds at Twickenham House.
Photographs of the swords are reproduced here using the Autotype
process, a method invented in the 1860s as an affordable alternative to
albumen prints. Campbell’s book offers some late examples, as by the
end of the century autotypes had been superseded by other processes.

‘BOTH APPALLING AND REFRESHING’
05. THE CATCH CLUB or Merry Companions being a Choice
Collection of the most Diverting Catches for Three and Four
Voices Compos’d by the late Mr. Henry Purcell Dr. Blow &c. 1st
part … London Printed for I: Walsh Servant to His Majesty …
[1733]. [Bound with:]
The Second Book of the Catch Club or Merry Companions
being a choice Collection of the most diverting Catches for three
and four Voices compos’d by the late Mr. Henry Purcell Dr. Blow
&c. 2nd part … London Printed for and sold by I: Walsh Musick
Printer and Instrument maker to His Majesty … [1733].

2 parts in one vol., oblong 4to (167 × 228 mm), pp. [2], 48; [4], 48;
entirely engraved; some page numbers cropped, else a very good copy
in contemporary reversed calf, panelled in blind, a little surface wear, a
couple of corners worn, spine chipped at extremities, but very good;
remains of label to upper board, lettered ‘Charles Lamb, Beauport’ in
ms. ink, armorial label to front pastedown.
£3750

First edition, second issue, in which the plates
from the first issue (c.1725; no copy seemingly
extant) have been amended so that the titlepage to the first part reads ‘Compos’d by the
late Mr. Henry Purcell Dr. Blow &c.’ (rather than
‘Compos’d by the most Eminent Masters of the
Age’) and the names of John and Joseph Hare,
having died in the interim, have been erased
from the imprint. The second part recycles
material from the folio Jovial Companions or
Merry Club, which Walsh, in partnership with his
brother-in-law Peter Randall, had published in
1709 (Smith 303).
The collection brings together songs by a range of English Baroque
composers— the vast majority by Purcell (‘with over fifty pieces, almost
his entire printed output in the genre’, Newman; no other composer
wrote half as many), but Aldrich, Blow, Clarke, Eccles, Henry Hall,
Michael Wise etc. are also represented—and it is interesting to see that
their music remained popular long after most of them had died. Many of
these composers are remembered today for their church music, or
perhaps what they wrote for the stage, but here we see another side to
their output: the catch. ‘The essential characteristic of the genre is its
humour: catches were a celebration of irresponsible male leisure time,
spent out of reach of the demands of women and children. Their words
are usually on such subjects as drink, tobacco, music, different trades
and their shortcomings, poor service in taverns and, especially, sex in its
most ridiculous and least mentionable forms, the bodily functions of
women being described with schoolboyish gusto’ (New Grove).
Drinking, smoking, and sex are certainly well covered here: ‘A Catch in
Praise of White Wine’, ‘A Catch upon Small Beer’, ‘A Catch on Tobacco
sung by 4 Men while smoaking their Pipes’, ‘My man John [had a thing
that was long]’—something of a classic—by John Eccles (Master of the
King’s Music under four monarchs), and Purcell’s ‘Once, twice, thrice I
Julia try’d, the scornful Puss as oft deny’d, / and since I can no better
thrive, I’ll cringe to ne’er a Bitch alive, / so kiss my Ar– disdainful Sow,
good Claret is my mistress now.’ But it is not all bawdy. There are
songs on military victories (e.g. ‘Catch on the Battle at Hailbron’, ‘A
Catch on the modern Courage and Conduct of the French’), and others
offer an insight into particular lives lived, whether ‘A Rebus on Mr
Anthony Hall, who keeps the Maremaid Tavern in Oxford, & plays his
Part very well on the Violin’ (by Purcell) or ‘A Catch on Mr. Jery Clarke’s
[i.e. the composer, Jeremiah Clarke] old Dog Spott.’

‘The tone of the Catch Club is a reflection of the London Clubs of the
late seventeenth century—the heavy drinking at the punchbowl, the
rough bawdy humor that makes many a modern locker-room anecdote
seem pale and gutless, the male swagger celebrating its “freedom” from
the scolding tongue of Xantippe at home, the bluff patriotic and political
sentiments, and the verve with which all manner of nonsense songs are
cultivated (bell imitations, mock epitaphs, hymns to tobacco, cats’
choruses). No doubt the eighteenth-century clubman found this material
to his taste …
‘Rummaging through the bawdy catches is both appalling and
refreshing. Even our prolonged immersion in Freudian notions and our
postwar tradition of the frankly prurient novel does not prepare us for the
shocking ease with which Purcell and his colleagues sang the age-old
words … [but] the prominent position of the Catch Club in the story of
bawdy music is not its only claim to significance. For various reasons,
prudery among them, the catch genre has been undervalued. Purcell’s
canons have been gutted by the milk-and-water bowdlerizations that
replace the original texts in his complete works … A more modern view
might concur with Charles Burney’s verdict that Purcell “seems hardly
ever to have been equalled in the wit, pleasantry, and contrivance of his
Catches’ (Joel Newman, forward to the Da Capo facsimile edition,
1965).
Purcell’s catches—63 in all—were not anthologized complete and
unbowlderized until Paul Hillier’s The Catch Book for OUP in 1987.
BUCEM, p. 172; RISM Recueils, pp. 122–3; Smith & Humphries 339.

06. CHAMBAUD, Louis. The Rudiments of the French
Tongue: or, an easy and rational Introduction to French Grammar,
wherein the Principles of the Language are methodically digested
… By Lewis Chambaud, the fourth Edition, corrected. London:
Printed for P. Vaillant, W. Strahan, J F. and C. Rivington, R.
Horsfield, Clarke & Co. S. Crowder, T. Longman, G. Robinson, T.
Becket, T. Lowndes, T. Cadell, and E. Johnston. 1791.
8vo (186 × 114 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [4], 138; a little finger-soiled
throughout, the central bifolium in gathering B a little loose;
contemporary mottled calf, rubbed, two corners worn, free endpapers
sometime cut away; early ink ownership inscription to front pastedown
(‘Duncan Mckinnon / his Book March 15 1806’).
£120
First published in 1751, the present work went through around five
editions before the end of the century. The present edition was the last.
(Confusingly, there was a ‘fifth edition’ published in 1790.) The
pagination in each edition is the same, and all are scarce.
Louis Chambaud (d.1776) was a French
lexicographer who wrote several guides to the
French language—including a grammar,
dictionary, and a book of fables—which enjoyed
numerous editions. His aim in the Rudiments is
concision. ‘I published the Grammar, and the first
part of the Treasure of the French and English
Languages [both 1750], not bound together,
indeed as they might well have been, but
separate, for the conveniency of the young
learners: as it is well known besides, that children
will destroy a book of any bulk three or four times,
before they have gone through any considerable
part of it. This last consideration has likewise
caused me to make Rudiments, containing only
the Accidence of the French Tongue, the
Elements, and, as it were, the Skeleton of that
language …’ (Preface).
Alston XII, 351. A survey of ESTC, COPAC, and WorldCat locates only
2 copies of the present edition (Harvard, Library of Congress).

07. A COLLECTION OF SACRED MUSIC designed principally for
the use of Churches which sing without a Choir: from the most
approved Authors … Albany: Published by E. F. Backus … Utica:
Printed typographically by William Williams … 1817.
8vo (221 × 140 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [4], iv, [5]–67, [1] index; woodengraved title vignette; additional words for a third verse of one hymn (p.
22) in early ms. ink; lightly browned due to paper stock; small stain in the
lower margin, old waterstain to the first few leaves at head, small piece
of upper margin of title cut away; contemporary quarter sheep and
marbled boards, rubbed, corners worn, some surface wear; early ink
ownership inscription of Rockwell Prit[??] (dated 1817) to the first page
of music, later crossed out and replaced by ownership inscription of
John D. Mann (the date changed to 1820), likewise on title-page. £300
First edition: ‘to furnish congregations
who sing without a choir, with
appropriate tunes’. Containing sixtynine hymns, the book provides
excellent insight into what music would
have been heard and performed in
smaller nineteenth-century New
England churches. ‘A few of these
tunes were composed by American
authors; but most of them are from the
pens of European Masters [e.g. Arne,
Burney, Greene, Handel, Purcell].
They are printed in the octavo form,
because it is thought the most
convenient … It was intended to
arrange the tunes alphabetically: but it
was found that the book would contain
more than was anticipated, and the
arrangement was interrupted … Few
books will be found to contain more
music, in a smaller space, or at a less
price’ (Preface).
Shaw & Shoemaker 40519; John Camp Williams, An Oneida County
Printer: William Williams, Printer, Publisher, Editor, with a Bibliography of
the Press at Utica (1906), p. 74.

08. EMERSON, Ralph Waldo. Izbranniki
chelovechestva. S vvedeniem Dzhona
Morleia i vstupitel’noi stat’ei Iu. I.
Aikhenval’da. Perevod s angliiskago S. G.
Zaimovskago [Humanity’s elect. With an
introduction by John Morley and an
introductory essay by Yuly Aikhenvald.
Translated from the English by Semyon
Zaimovsky]. [Moskva:] Izdatel’stvo
«Problemy estetiki» [1912].
Large 8vo (255 × 175 mm), pp. xiii, [1], 228; a
little creasing in places, occasional pencil sideruling; uncut in the original printed wrappers,
also a little creased and dog-eared, old
bookseller’s marks to inside rear cover, spine
chipped at extremities, short tear along upper
joint.
£800
Rare first edition of this translation of
Representative Men (1850), with essays on
Plato, Swedenborg, Montaigne, Shakespeare,
Napoleon, and Goethe. The introduction
comes from Viscount Morley’s edition of
Emerson’s Miscellanies (1884).
Libman 7527. Not found in WorldCat.

THE DEATH OF THE OLD PRETENDER

09. FUNERALI di Giacomo III. Re della Gran Brettagna celebrati
per ordine di Nostro Signore Papa Clemente XIII. l’anno
MDCCLXVI. In Roma per Gioacchino, e Giangiuseppe Salvioni
Stampatori Pontificj Vaticani … [1766].
Folio (435 × 310 mm), pp. xxxi, [1]; with an additional etched and
engraved title-page by Capellan after Angeletti, 2 large folding plates
(one by Vasi after Marchetti), title vignette, initials, and head- and
tailpieces; printed on thick paper; light waterstain in lower margin, some
light spotting elsewhere; later cloth-edged boards, marbled paper sides,
a little worn; endpapers browned, some discoloration in the gutter. £700
First edition: the sumptuous funeral book produced following the death
of James Francis Edward Stuart (1688–1766), the ‘Old Pretender’.

He had died, aged 77, on 1 January, after which he ‘was embalmed, and
lay in state in a chamber in the Palazzo Muti, dressed in his usual
clothes, with his sword and periwig, wearing his orders and resting upon
a bed covered with cloth of gold. Black velvet curtains hung from silver
pillars surrounding the bed, and trapped the clouds of incense as they
rose upwards. The room and his bedchamber adjoining were filled with
the murmur of prayers for the dead, as his servants knelt by his body.
He had asked to be buried in Santi Apostoli, but the Pope ordered that
he was to be buried in St Peter’s beside Clementina’ (Peggy Miller,
James, p. 330).

10. GERARD, Alexander. O vkuse, tvorenie g. Zherarda, s
priobshcheniem razsuzhdenii o tom zhe predmete g. D’Alamberta,
Vol’tera i Monteskio. Perevod s Frantsuzskago [On taste, a work
by Mr. Gerard, with additional dissertations on the subject by Mr
D’Alembert, Voltaire, and Montesquieu. Translated from the
French]. Moskva 1803. V Universitetskoi Tipografii. Izdano
izhdiveniem Soderzhatelei onoi: Liubi, Gariia i Polova.
3 parts in one vol., as issued, 8vo (202 × 122 mm), pp. [4], 272; a little
soiling in the lower margin of p. 145, otherwise the odd spot only; a very
good copy in contemporary tree calf, rubbed, corners worn, headcap
chipped; old bookseller’s marks to the rear endpapers and a couple of
cuttings pasted in.
£1800
First and only edition in Russian of Gerard’s
Essay on Taste (1759), translated, as was
often the case, via French (Essai sur le goût,
1766). ‘In its original form, An Essay on
Taste contained Gerard’s own text, plus
translations of brief works on the subject
by Voltaire, D’Alembert, and Montesquieu
which signalled his absorption of the French
tradition in aesthetics. But the Essay was
also distinctively Scottish in character, for
Gerard blended the ideas of Hutcheson,
Hume, and his Aberdeen contemporaries,
and grounded his discussion of the principles
of taste on the science of human nature …
Because of its wide readership the Essay
popularized the philosophical approach to the
arts developed by Scots moralists in the early
eighteenth century, and it quickly became a
canonical text in the literature on taste’
(Oxford DNB).
Sopikov 2514. Not found in COPAC or
WorldCat.

BIOGRAPHY OF A LIBRARY CURATOR

11. [KENDRICK, Berry]. Life of James
Cooper, late Curator of The Warrington
Museum & Library. Warrington, 1879.
Small 8vo (184 × 118 mm), pp. [6], 22;
spotting to the initial two leaves (offset from
where something was previously laid in);
brown cloth by J. Lawson (‘High-class
Bookbinder, &c’, Wigan), red leather spine
label, short crack to upper joint at head;
preserving the original printed wrappers
(cover title: A short Biography of James
Cooper, late Curator of the Warrington
Museum & Library); formerly in Wigan Free
Public Library (bookplate, presentation label,
‘from J. Paul Rylands Esqr’, 1889,
blindstamps, and shelfmarks).
£75
First edition, lithographed from the original
manuscript, of a brief, yet charming and
informative, biography of Victorian naturalist
James Cooper, with extensive notes detailing
some of his writings and discoveries. Born
‘of humble parentage’ in Cumberland in 1792, Cooper began cultivating
his love of natural history from a young age. Years of work would
culminate in his appointment as Curator of the Warrington Free Museum
& Library in 1845, a role which he would hold for many years. The
biography credits Cooper with ‘adding considerably to our knowledge of
British Fauna’ (p. 7) and posits that ‘had his opportunities and position in
life been greater than they were, might have caused him to rank with
Wilson, Audubon, Bewick, Yarrell, and many others’ (p. 10).
COPAC locates 2 copies only (BL, Liverpool).

UPLIFTING MUSIC FOR
FALLEN WOMEN

12. A New Edition of the
Hymns, Anthems & Tunes
with the Ode used at the
Magdalen Chapel set for the
Organ Harpsichord, Voice.
German Flute or Guitar …
NB In this Edition the Chords
are placed for the Convenience of those who do not
study Thoro Bass. London.
Printed for J. Dale. No 19,
Cornhill, & No 132, Oxford
Street [1790s].
8vo (232 × 165 mm), pp. [2], 36,
[2]; engraved throughout; some
spotting and finger-soiling, a
couple of corners creased; stabstitched, as issued, sometime
inserted into later wrappers.
£450
Extremely rare: we have been able to locate only one other copy of the
present edition, at the Danish Royal Library (via WorldCat).
Founded in 1758, the Magdalen Hospital was the first institution of its
kind in Britain, rescuing London prostitutes from a life of abuse and
squalor. Impetus came from a number of anonymous articles in The
Rambler (it has even been suggested from the pen of Johnson himself),
and early support for the project was provided by Jonas Hanway and Dr
William Dodd, who subsequently preached in the Hospital Chapel.
Right from the start, the Chapel services were popular with the public
(Horace Walpole approvingly attended a service with Prince Edward in
1760, and ‘the singing of the Magdalens themselves has at some
periods evidently been a considerable attraction’, Compton, The
Magdalen Hospital: the Story of a great Charity, p. 164). By 1769, when
the Hospital moved from Whitechapel to a larger, purpose-built site in
Blackfriars, it was evidently deemed necessary to have a hymnal
printed.

‘Unlike the Foundling and Lock Hospitals, the Magdalen Hospital did not
publish its own book of hymns with tunes. Although the term “Magdalen
(Chapel) Collection” is often found, it refers loosely to a number of
separate commercial publications …’ (Nicholas Temperley, ‘The Hymn
Books of the Foundling and Magdalen Hospital Chapels’, Music
Publishing & Collecting: Essays in Honor of Donald W. Krummel,
University of Illinois, 1994, p. 21).
Temperley has identified almost 40 different versions published before
1810 (the earliest such Magdalen Collection appeared in 1760 and
survives in a single copy only), but does not list the present one. The
first New Edition he records was published by Goulding, Phipps &
D’Almaine, with a similar pagination, in about 1790. The publisher
Joseph Dale had been trading from 132 Oxford Street from 1786, adding
the Cornhill address in early 1791; a further location (151 New Bond
Street) was added to his imprints from about 1802 onwards.
This edition not in Temperley, and not found in BUCEM, RISM, ESTC, or
COPAC.

‘FROM THE AUTHOR’
13. [MORE, Hannah]. Cœlebs in Search of a Wife.
Comprehending Observations on domestic Habits and Manners,
Religion and Morals … The second Edition. In two Volumes …
London: Printed for T. Cadell and W. Davies … 1809.
2 vols, 8vo (193 × 119 mm), pp. ix, [1], 413, [1]; [2], 426; some light
offsetting and spotting in places, contemporary red half calf with marbled
paper sides, marbled edges, gilt lettering-piece to spine, rubbed, spine a
little sunned; ownership signature of J. Bowdler to front flyleaf of each
volume, and with presentation inscription (‘From the Author’) to front
flyleaf of vol. I.
£500
Second edition (first 1808) of More’s only novel, ‘a parable about
marriage that More specifically wrote for “the subscribers to the
circulating library” as an alternative to the romantic novels usually on
offer’ (Oxford DNB). ‘It enjoyed great success in England and America,
but attracted censure from the Pope’s Vicar-General for its treatment of
Roman Catholicism. The popularity of the work was such that by her
own account ten impressions were sold in the first six months. She
subsequently sold 21,000 copies of it in the British Isles, and 30,000 in
America during her lifetime’ (M. J. Crossley Evans, Hannah More, Bristol
Branch of the Historical Association Local History Pamphlets, p. 15).

The recipient here is one of two men, father and son, either John
Bowdler (1746–1823), ‘an outspoken and stern moralist and fierce critic
of the social and moral ills of contemporary society’, or perhaps more
likely his son, likewise John (1783–1815), a prominent member of the
Clapham sect (Oxford DNB). More was also acquainted with his sister,
Henrietta; another brother, Thomas, became notorious for his
expurgated edition of Shakespeare (whence ‘bowdlerize’).
Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1808: 81n.

PRESENTATION COPY

14. MORRES, Hervey Montmorency. Genealogical Memoir of
the Family of Montmorency, styled De Marisco or Morres;
ancient Lords de Marisco and de Montemarisco, in the Peerage of
England and Ireland—most respectfully addressed to His Majesty
Louis XVIII, King of France and Navarre … Paris, Printed by J.R.
Plassan. 1817.
4to (255 × 196 mm), pp. [4], 75, [5], xxxvi, [2], ccclxiii, [3]; with 25 etched
plates, title vignette, and a few engraved coats-of-arms and shoulder
notes in the text; early (authorial?) ms. ink corrections to pp. 31 and
ccclv; unobtrusive stain in the gutter towards the end, some light
offsetting and spotting in places, but still a very good copy, with
generous margins, in later quarter calf and marbled boards, red calf
label to spine; Dampierre bookplate.
£1400
First and only edition, rare, this copy inscribed ‘Pour Madame la
Duchesse de Luynes née de Montmorency-Laval avec respecteuses
hommages de l’auteur. Paris le 15 Decembre 1817’, with a long list of
vocabulary notes (for the duchess?) written underneath.

Hervey Montmorency Morres (1767–1839) was a career soldier from
Tipperary who set off, still a teenager, to fight with the Austrians first
against the Turks, then the French. He returned to Ireland, with a
German bride, in 1795, and joined the United Irishmen, finally fleeing to
Hamburg in 1798, where he was arrested. On his release three years
later he went back to Ireland, via France, whither he was persuaded to
return to active service as a colonel in the French army in 1812.
After the defeat of Napoleon, and unsuccessful attempts to win a
commission in the British army, Morres became a French citizen. ‘With
the restoration of the French monarch he was anxious to associate
himself with the noble family of Montmorency in France. To prove his
case he spent time compiling a genealogical memoir’, and obviously
presented copies of it to members of the family, ‘but the evidence he
provided was ignored by the French Montmorencys’ (Oxford DNB).
COPAC and WorldCat locate 6 copies only (BnF, BL, Polish Union Cat.,
Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin, V&A, Bodley).

15. OLENIN, Aleksei Nikolaevich. Observations sur une note
de l’ouvrage intitulé: Peintures de vases antiques etc. etc. … St.
Pétersbourg, de l’imprimerie de N. Gretsch. 1818.
8vo (200 × 116 mm); pp. [8], 95, [3]; with an engraved frontispiece,
additional title-page, and throw-out folding plate at the end (a little
waterstaining to the upper edge); a few spots, a little offsetting from the
plates; contemporary red quarter morocco, spine lettered gilt, slightly
rubbed; contemporary ink ownership inscription (‘Langlois, février 1819’)
to title verso, and four leaves of nineteenth-century ms. notes, in Greek,
loosely inserted.
£450
First edition of a work inspired by a recent acquisition to the Imperial
Public Library, Aubin-Louis Millin’s Pierres gravées inédites, tirées des
plus célèbres cabinets de Europe (Paris, 1817). In his preface, to the
Tsar, Olenin writes that the book has sent him back to an earlier book by
Millin, Peintures de vases antiques (1808–10), to which he responds in
the present work, calling into question Millin’s translation of certain
terminology and the interpretation of the objects themselves.
WorldCat locates only 2 copies outside Europe (NYPL, Chicago).

16. LA PHILALETHIE. [Moscou:] Imprimée à l’Université
Imperiale de Moscou [1774].
8vo (205 × 128 mm), pp. 143, [3]; woodcut title
vignette, head- and tailpieces; early private
ownership stamp to p. [3], later ms. ink
number to (blank) title verso; small stain at the
foot of pp. 66–7, old stain to pp. 78–9 (the
paper abraded, but the text unaffected), the
odd spot elsewhere; contemporary pastepaper
covers, spine partially defective, and sunned.
£650
First edition of a rare collection of verse (the
majority in French, but also one in Greek, plus
a handful of sonnets in Italian), dedicated to
Russian victories in the Russo-Turkish War of
1768–74: ‘Ode sur le depart de la flotte de
Cronstadt’, ‘Ode sur la bataille de Choczin …’,
‘Ode sur la fameuse bataille de Kagul …’, etc.
Cat. Russica P-559; Svodnyi katalog knig na
inostranykh iazykakh 2200 (erroneously giving
the pagination as ‘172’). Not found in
WorldCat.

17. [POPE.] [HARWOOD, Edward]. [Drop-head title:] The
Dying Christian to his Soul. A celebrated Ode by Mr Pope for 3
Voices … London Printed by Goulding, Phipps & D’Almaine …
Music Sellers to their Royal Highnesses the Prince & Princess of
Wales … Likewise may be had of Goulding Knevett & Co …
Dublin [c.1804].
4to (322 × 245 mm), pp. 3, [1]; engraved throughout; some light spotting;
disbound, early ms. ink foliation from when it was in a larger volume.
£100
Pope wrote ‘Vital spark of heavenly flame’ in 1712, in response to
Richard Steele’s request for something in the spirit of Hadrian’s famous
deathbed verses (‘Animula, vagula, blandula’) which could be set to
music. It appears that the earliest published musical setting is this one,
scored for two sopranos and bass, which soon became the best known

of funeral hymns. It ‘is something of a maverick, and was probably liked
precisely because it was a party piece. Most of the other [funeral]
hymns are strophic, with the tune starting again at each verse, but “Vital
Spark” is through-composed and behaves more like an anthem (or, as is
said in disparagement, a glee). It was equally popular with the
Nonconformists, and as Vic Gammon comments, “I venture to say there
was hardly a person in nineteenth-century England who could not be
familiar with it”’ (Roud, Folk Song in England, 2017, pp. 517–8).
Cf. BUCEM, p. 1046, for an earlier edition, Longman & Broderip, c.1795.

18. [QUR’AN.] Miniature Qur’an.
[Glasgow, David Bryce & Sons, c.1900.]
64mo (27 × 18 mm); text in Arabic; red
morocco stamped in gilt, all edges gilt, in
the original metal locket with magnifying
glass set into the lid.
£1000
An ‘almost legendary title published by
Bryce … The bindings vary from richly giltstamped red or black morocco with gilt
edges to plain stiff wrappers and yellow
edges … Lately it has become increasingly difficult to find copies of this
book’ (Bondy, Miniature Books, 1981, pp. 111–2).
‘The production of miniature Korans in manuscript has a long tradition,
but the printing of them in this form had to await the arrival of
photolithographic techniques in the late 19th century. Such Korans were
published in Delhi in 1892 and Istanbul c. 1899, but the one which
seems to have achieved the widest circulation is this Scottish edition. It
was one of a long series of miniature books produced by David Bryce
and Sons. All the copies were issued with metal lockets and magnifying
glasses. Many were supplied to Indian and other Muslim soldiers
fighting for the British in the First World War, and served also as
talismans’ (Middle Eastern Languages and the Print Revolution,
Gutenberg Museum exhibition catalogue, Mainz, 2002, no. 79).
T. E. Lawrence writes: ‘[Auda] told me later, in strict confidence, that
thirteen years before he had bought an amulet Koran for one hundred
and twenty pounds and had not since been wounded … The book was
a Glasgow reproduction, costing eighteen pence; but Auda’s deadliness
did not let people laugh at his superstition’ (Seven Pillars of Wisdom,
Book 4, Ch. 53).
Welsh, Miniature Books 4174.

19. ROACH, James, editor. Beautiful Extracts, of prosaic
Writers. Carefully selected for the young and rising Generation …
Vol. I[–IV]. Embellished with superb Engravings. London: Printed
by and for J. Roach … 1795[–7]. [With:]
—————. Roach’s Beauties of the Poets of Great Britain.
Carefully selected & arranged from the Works of the most admired

Authors … In six Volumes. Vol. V[–VI]. London, Printed by J.
Roach, at the Britannia Printing Office … 1794[–5].
2 works, the first complete in 4 vols (16 parts), the second the final two
vols (8 parts) of six, 12mo (156 × 94 mm) in half-sheets; Prosaic Writers:
pp. vi, [7]–240; 240; 234, [6]; 238, [2]; Poets: pp. 60, 120, 60; 60, 59, [1],
60; with an engraved general title by Reading after Isaac Cruikshank in
each vol., and an engraved title and frontispiece by Reading, Sansom,
or Barlow after Cruikshank to each part; some light browning throughout
with occasional spotting/offsetting; near-contemporary red polished roan,
smooth spines direct-lettered gilt; a bit rubbed, spines chipped at
extremities, foot of vol. VI snagged, a little insect damage along upper
joint, small scrape to lower board of vol. II; early inkstamp of S. Du
Vaucel.
£1100
First edition in book form of Roach’s Beautiful Extracts (complete),
originally issued in parts, here uniformly bound for an early owner with
the final two volumes of Roach’s Beauties of the Poets, which, ‘having
met the general approbation of the public, even beyond the most
sanguine expectations of the publishers … we now proceed to complete
our plan on the same liberal scale, by presenting our candid and
numerous readers, a proper companion to our former work … [which]
will naturally recommend itself to the patronage of parents and masters,
especially to the governors of the public schools, and polite places of
education; in order to inspire their children, domestics, and pupils, with
sublime sentiments of virtue …
‘Our Miscellany will abound with novels, brief narratives, pleasant tales[,]
moral dialogues, extracts from history, natural and political, essays on
science, morality, philosophical speculations, allegories, letters, and the
characters of great men and women, as drawn by the most masterly
historians and moralists’ (Preface). Among the authors extracted here

are Blair, Franklin, Goethe (‘An Abridgement of Charlotte and Werter’),
Goldsmith, Johnson, Sterne, and Voltaire.
James Roach (1753/4?–1832?), sometimes erroneously referred to as
John, was a Drury Lane bookseller and publisher of books for children,
and theatre-goers (and other local visitors: he was prosecuted for selling
Harris’s List of Covent-Garden Ladies in 1795). Public demand for
collections of poetry and prose would lead him to produce Roach’s
Beauties of the Poets (1793–5), emblematic of the kind of anthologies
being published at the time which became ‘amongst the largest
components of the reading explosion of the romantic period whether
measured by number of titles, lengths of cumulative print runs, or by
accessibility to widening constituencies of readers, including children’ (St
Clair, The Reading Nation in the Romantic Period, p. 135).
Despite such popularity, full sets of Roach’s Beautiful Extracts rarely
survive. Of the nine locations given in ESTC, we could only verify four
sets as complete (Bibliothèque nationale, American Philosophical
Society, Wisconsin-Madison, Florida).

20. ROSENBERG, Otto von. Bilder aus
London, in der jüngsten Zeit nach dem
Leben entworfen … Mit 10 ebenfalls nach
der Natur vom Verfasser gezeichneten
Skizzen. Leipzig, [gedruckt bei J. B.
Hirschfeld] 1834. Verlag von August
Robert Friese.
8vo (176 × 105 mm), pp. vi, 198, [4]; with a
lithographed frontispiece and 9 further plates
(of which one hand-coloured); some light
foxing to the title, but a very good copy in the
original drab boards, printed paper label
(‘Bilder von London’, sic) to front cover, spine a
little darkened, ms. title and date to spine and
shelfmark to front cover, old stamp of the
Princes of Oettingen-Wallerstein to the title,
ms. pencil purchase note (dated 1938) to front
pastedown.
£500
First (and only) edition of seemingly the author’s only book, a fascinating
look at contemporary London through foreign eyes. The wonderful
lithograph illustrations were made from the author’s own sketches,
accompanying a text which details aspects of the city which might

ordinarily be left out of other travel accounts of the period, with chapters
dedicated to chimneysweeps, dustmen, and catmeat sellers, and
passages on street cries, the training of pickpockets, and the perils of
gin.
Hayn/Gotendorf IV, 250 (‘interessante Lithographien … Selten!’);
Rümann 2160. WorldCat locates 3 copies outside Europe (Harvard,
Yale, Princeton).

UNRECORDED

21. SCHROEDER, Herman. Second Edition. Herman
Schroeder’s Complete Preceptor for the Violin, containing the
easiest & most modern Methods for learning to play upon that
Instrument to which is added a Collection of new & popular Song
Tunes, Marches, Dances & Duets. London: Printed for the Author,
Devonshire Strt & sold at 75, St Paul’s Church Yard [c.1814].
Oblong 8vo (180 × 262 mm), pp. 24; entirely engraved; first and final
pages dust-soiled, waterstained throughout, but the paper sound, edges
a bit ragged; unbound and stitched, as issued.
£400

An unrecorded violin tutor by one Herman Schroeder, whom we have
likewise been unable to identify or locate, though he writes confidently

and in good English. In a prefatory note, dated 26 February 1814,
Schroeder recommends buying violins from Whitaker and Co. (i.e. the
organist and composer, John Whitaker, who was also selling
Schroeder’s book): ‘surely I who have annually some Hundreds of
Violins passing thro’ my hands ought to have the credit of possessing
some judgement in them’.
Topics include holding the instrument, and the bow, tuning, fingering,
shifting, bowing, and ornamentation; at the end are over 20 tunes for the
beginner, including patriotic standards (‘God Save the King’, ‘Rule
Britannia’) alongside popular tunes (‘Drops of Brandy’, ‘Silent Kisses’).
A similarly-titled work (A New and Complete preceptor for the Violin with
a favorite Selection of Airs, Marches, &c), published in Boston by C.
Bradlee in 1830, appears to have taken material from the present work,
including some of the tunes (‘Robin Adair’, ‘Away with Melancholy’,
‘Paddy Carey’).
Not found in COPAC or WorldCat.

EARLY RUSSIAN MUSIC PRINTING

22. SOBRANIE nailuchshikh Rossiiskikh pesen. Chast’ I [– IV]
[A Collection of the best Russian songs. Part I [– IV]].
Izdannyia izhdiveniem Knigoprodavtsa F. Meiera. V
Sanktpeterburge 1781 goda.
4 parts (of five) in one vol., oblong 8vo (186 × 228 mm), pp. [1], 12, [1];
[1], 11; [1], 11; [1], 12, [1]; engraved throughout, by Dmitrii Shlepper; two
leaves loose in the fourth part, dust-soiled along upper edge;
fingersoiling, especially to the initial leaves of the first part, some staining
elsewhere; contemporary calf, rubbed, some staining, corners worn,
spine chipped at extremities, hinges cracked, but holding, bookblock
split in a couple of places, but entirely unsophisticated; title stamped in
blind to upper board, with the initials ‘E. M.’ beneath.
£3750
Very rare first edition of an early published collection of Russian songs.
It was produced only fifty years after the first piece of Russian music
printing, and is preceded by only twenty or so other examples. As one
might expect, the publisher here, Friedrich Meyer, was German (while
the Imperial Academy of Sciences printed some music in the eighteenth
century, the first indigenous Russian music printer/publisher was
Snegirov & Co., in the 1840s). Eighteenth-century Russian music is rare

on the market; to find such a volume unrestored in a contemporary
binding, even more so.

The songs themselves—six in each part—are very much of the moment:
largely sentimental romances, to verse by the likes of Sumarokov and
the poet–playwright Mikhail Popov, the tunes a mixture of polonaises,
mazurkas, and minuets. Findeizen notes that ‘Meier’s collection is richly
diverse in terms of musical content which, in its refinement, can rival
similar vocal collections of the period in the West’ (Ocherki po istorii
muzyki v Rossii, p. 293, our translation).
Svodnyi katalog 6625; Vol’man, p. 211; Talankina 78; not found in RISM.
WorldCat locates copies at the Bibliothèque de Genève, and Göttingen
(pts I–IV), only.

23. TATE, Nahum, and Nathaniel BRADY. A new Version of
the Psalms of David, fitted to the Tunes used in Churches …
London: Printed for the Company of Stationers; and sold at
Stationers-Hall … 1798.
8vo (218  137 mm), pp. 228; the occasional light spotting or soiling,
insignificant wormholes/short track in the gutter of some leaves, text
unaffected; final gathering sprung, but still holding; contemporary
reversed calf, ornamental roll in blind, (ownership?) label to upper cover
missing, a few small holes, some surface wear; contemporary gift
inscription in ink ms to back flyleaf recto: ‘the Gift of Richard Bailiff – to
Jane Loak My, Housekeper Nobr 3rd 1811-’, later inscription to front
endpaper.
£75

By the end of the seventeenth century, the so-called Old Version of
metrical psalms (the equivalent of a hymn book in the Anglican church)
written by Sternhold and Hopkins in the Elizabethan era was, in the
minds of many, in need of a revamp. Tate and Brady’s New Version
came out in 1696, and ‘was designed to achieve a modernity and
elegance of idiom, while remaining compatible with the traditional psalm
tunes’ (Oxford DNB). Some of their texts are still in use today: ‘Through
all the changing scenes of life’ (Psalm 34), ‘As pants the hart for cooling
streams’ (Psalm 42) and, most famously, ‘While shepherds watched
their flocks by night’ (first published in the 1700 Supplement to the New
Version, and printed here on p. 223), the ‘only legally authorized
Christmas hymn’ (Hugh Keyte, The New Oxford Book of Carols, p. 143)
for much of the eighteenth century.
For the present edition, ESTC locates 5 copies only (BL, Bodley,
Cambridge, UCLA, Kansas).

‘THE MOST DISREPUTABLE TRADE’
24. WENMAN, Joseph, publisher. Six opera and oratorio
libretti, some bearing Wenman’s imprints, others not, but
attributable to him by the type ornaments used. London, 1777–80.
Together 6 works, 8vo (220  197 mm); disbound, loosely inserted in a
blue-grey paper wrapper.
£150
Joseph Wenman (d.1790) of Fleet Street published cheap imprints, the
vast majority plays and libretti, from the 1770s onwards. ‘While the
Glasgow folios of Andrew Foulis tested the limits of grandiosity for a
series of poetic classics, Joseph Wenman in London explored the lower
reaches of the market. Part of his career was spent emulating [John]
Bell. He delved into theatrical reprints, publishing sixty-seven plays from
1777 to 1778 and another ninety-one titles by 1781 with James Harrison.
After this collaboration Wenman and Harrison were pulled in opposite
directions by their penchant for serial reprinting’ (Thomas F. Bonnell,
The Most Disreputable Trade: Publishing the Classics of English Poetry
1765–1810, p. 180).
This little collection shows how Wenman worked. The text is printed in
double columns, to save space (and paper), and he appears to have
printed two plays at a time: the first with a title-page, the second (usually
only a couple of leaves) with a drop-head title. ESTC, in the General
Note to various works, notes that the play concerned was ‘possibly

issued with …’. We have evidence of that here: the final leaf of The
Capricious Lovers is conjugate with the first leaf of The Triumph of Time
and Truth (signed A[1]), a process he appears to have used in the other
pieces here.

a) LLOYD, Robert. The capricious Lovers. A comic Opera. As it is
acted at the Theatres-Royal in Drury-Lane and Covent-Garden …
London: Printed for Harrison and Co … and Sold, likewise, by J.
Wenman … and all other Booksellers. 1780. [And:]
[Drop-head title:] The Triumph of Time and Truth. An Oratorio. [London,
Wenman, 1780.]
2 works together, as issued, 8vo in half-sheets, pp. 12; 4; title-page
loose; a little dust-soiled and marked; disbound. ESTC calls for a plate
for the Lloyd, but a number of copies do not have it, and it is not included
in the digitised copy in ECCO.
b) [JENNENS, Charles]. [Drop-head title:] Messiah. An Oratorio.
[London, Wenman, c.1778.]

8vo, pp. 3, [1]; bottom line of p. 2 cropped; a few light stains to p. 3;
disbound. ‘Possibly issued with “The conscious lovers” by Sir Richard
Steele’ (ESTC).
c) [SHIRLEY, William]. [Drop-head title:] King Pepin’s Campaign. A
burlesque Opera. [London, Wenman, c.1778.]
8vo, pp. 5, [1]; cropped along bottom edge; one corner a little ragged;
disbound; with early ownership inscription (‘Ann Kench Grove Feild’) to
final blank page. ‘Possibly issued with “All’s well, that ends well”’
(ESTC).
d) FIELDING, Henry. Don Quixote in England. An Opera. As it is acted
at the Theatres-Royal in Drury-Lane and Covent-Garden … London:
Printed for J. Wenman … and sold by all other Booksellers in Town and
Country. 1777.
8vo, pp. 17, [1]; cut close along lower edge, some light marginal
browning. ‘Possibly issued with “The honest Yorkshireman” by Harry
Carey’ (ESTC), which also calls for a plate.
e) [GAY, John]. [Drop-head title:] Acis and Galatea. A Serenata.
[London, Wenman, c.1778.]
8vo, pp. 3, [1]; short tear in gutter, disbound. Not located in ESTC,
though possibly issued with The Beaux Stratagem by Farquhar.
f) [LLOYD, Robert]. [Drop-head title:] Arcadia; or, T|he Shepherd’s
Wedding. A dramatic Pastoral. [London, Wenman, 1770s?]
8vo, pp. 3, [1]; cut close along lower edge; disbound, leaves loose.
‘Possibly issued with “A Midsummer Night’s Dream”’ (ESTC).

25. YORKE, Charles. Some Considerations on the Law of
Forfeiture, for high Treason … The fourth Edition. London:
Printed for T. Cadell, Jun. and W. Davies, (Successor to Mr.
Cadell,) … 1795.
8vo (207 × 139 mm), pp. xx, 238; printed on wove paper watermarked
1794; some light spotting; pencil underlining and side-ruling in places;
nineteenth-century calf, rubbed, marbled edges and endpapers, remains
of bookplates to front endpapers.
£95

First published by the then Lord Chancellor in
1745, in response to the Jacobite rising, Yorke’s
Considerations went through several editions. The
present edition, published 25 years after its
author’s death, was occasioned by the trials for
treason of the radicals John Thelwall, John Horne
Tooke, and Thomas Hardy; all were acquitted.
Provenance: with the ink ownership inscription of
Henry Alworth Merewether (1780–1864), dated
1813, to the title. Barrister and bibliophile
(Quaritch, Dictionary of English Book-Collectors,
p. 340), he later served as town clerk of the
Corporation of London. ‘It was said by those
among the corporation who knew him that the
office of town clerk had never been filled with such
dignity as in his time’ (Oxford DNB). Subsequently
given to Buckinghamshire County Library (stamp to
blank title verso), recently withdrawn.
WorldCat and COPAC list 6 copies in the UK only
(BL, Cambridge, Nat. Lib. Scotland, Sheffield,
Aberdeen, Middle Temple).
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